General Description
The MAX9716 evaluation kit (EV kit) is a fully assembled
and tested circuit board that uses the MAX9716, a low-
cost, mono, 1.4W, bridge-tied-load (BTL) audio power
amplifier with adjustable gain. Designed to operate
from a 2.7V to 5.5VDC power supply, the EV kit is capa-
ble of delivering 1.4W into a 4Ω load with less than
1% THD+N.

(A case)
AVX TAJA106M006
Ordering Information
19-3233; Rev 0; 3/04
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
PART TEMP RANGE IC PACKAGE
MAX9716EVKIT 0°C to +70°C 8 TDFN (3mm x 3mm)
SUPPLIER PHONE FAX WEBSITE
AVX 843-946-0238 843-626-3123 www.avxcorp.com
TDK 847-803-6100 847-390-4405 www.component.tdk.com
Component Suppliers
Note: To evaluate the MAX9717A/B/C/D, request a
MAX9717AETA/MAX9717BETA/MAX9717CETA/MAX9717DETA
free sample with the MAX9716 EV kit.
DESIGNATION QTY DESCRIPTION
JU1 1 4-pin header
JU2 1 3-pin header
OUT 1 3.5mm SMT stereo headphone jack
R1, R2 2 10kΩ ±1% resistors (0603)
U1 1 MAX9716ETA (8-lead TDFN)
U2 0
Not installed, MAX9716EUA
(8-pin µMAX)
U3 0
Not installed, MAX9716EBL
(9-bump UCSP)
None 2 Shunts
None 1 MAX9716 PC board
Component List
UCSP is a trademark of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
Note: Please indicate that you are using the MAX9716/MAX9717 when contacting these component suppliers.
E
va
lu
a
te
s:
 M
A
X
9
7
1
6
/M
A
X
9
7
1
7
A
/B
/C
/D
Quick Start
The MAX9716 EV kit is fully assembled and tested.
Follow these steps to verify board operation. Do not
turn on the power supply until all connections are
completed.
Recommended Equipment
• 2.7V to 5.5V, 1A power supply
• Audio source (i.e., CD player, cassette player)
• 4Ω/8Ω speaker
• Headphone with 3.5mm plug (MAX9717 only)
1) Verify that JU2 has a shunt across pins 1 and 2
(SHDN = high).
2) Verify that JU1 has a shunt across pins 1 and 3
(IN+ = BIAS).